Vestcor Alternative Fixed Income, L.P. 294  —
NBIMC Non-Canadian Private Real Estate Fund 2  21
Vestcor Investments Private Real Estate, L. P. 104  40
Vestcor Investments Private Real Estate 2, L. P. 8  3
NBIMC Infrastructure Fund 1,080  885
Vestcor Investments Infrastructure, L. P.  1,082  892
NBIMC Private Equity Fund 2,341  2,728
Vestcor Investments Private Equity, L. P.  13,668  12,345

(c)  Interest Rate Risk:

Interest rate risk refers to the effect on the fair value of investments due to fluctuation of market interest rates.  Entities

invested in fixed income securities or in derivative securities that have interest-bearing short-term securities as

underlay to prevent leverage are exposed to interest rate risk.

Vestcor has established guidelines on duration and yield curve distribution, which are designed to mitigate the risk of

interest rate volatility.  Duration is the present value, expressed in years, of the yield, coupon, final maturity and call

features of fixed income instruments.

The duration of financial instruments in each of these Entities, and the sensitivity to an increase or decrease of 1% in

interest rates are as follows:

 December 31, 2024

Financial
Instruments
Fair Value

$

Duration
(years)

Sensitivity to 1.0%
change in rates

$
Vestcor Investments Private Real Estate, L.P. 8,176 0.2 17
Vestcor Real Estate Fund Limited Partnership 10,441 0.2 22
Vestcor Investment Infrastructure, L. P. 6,732 1.2 78

 December 31, 2023

Financial
Instruments
Fair Value

$

Duration
(years)

Sensitivity to 1.0%
change in rates

$
Vestcor Investment Infrastructure, L. P. 6,776 2.1 136

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2024

49

4. Financial Instrument Risk Management (continued)

The remaining term to maturity of the fixed income financial instruments in each of these Entities are as follows:

 December 31, 2024
 Term to Maturity

Within
1 Year

$

1-5
Years

$

6-10
Years

$

Over
10 Years

$

Total

$

Average
Effective

Yield
%

Vestcor Investments Private Real Estate,
L.P. 8,176 — — — 8,176 7.60

Vestcor Real Estate Fund Limited
Partnership 10,441 — — — 10,441 7.60

Vestcor Investments Infrastructure, L. P. — 6,732 — — 6,732 7.78

 December 31, 2023
 Term to Maturity

Within
1 Year

$

1-5
Years

$

6-10
Years

$

Over
10 Years

$

Total

$

Average
Effective

Yield
%

Vestcor Investments Infrastructure, L. P. — 6,776 — — 6,776 7.82

(d)  Credit Risk:

The Entities are exposed to credit-related risk in the event a derivative or debt security counterparty defaults or

becomes insolvent.

Vestcor has established investment criteria designed to manage credit risk by establishing limits by issuer type and

credit rating for fixed income and derivative credit exposure.  Vestcor does not consider cash or receivables for

investment sales settled through a central clearinghouse to have credit risk.  Management monitors these exposures

monthly.  Such derivative and short and long-term debt securities are restricted to those having investment grade